Hwang-DBS (Malaysia) Berhad

(Company No: 238969-K)


Notes to interim financial report for the third quarter ended 30 April 2003

A. Explanatory Notes in accordance with MASB 26

A1.
Basis of Preparation 

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Accounting Standards Board’s (“MASB”) Standard 26 on “Interim Financial Reporting” and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 July 2002.  

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2002. 

A2.
Auditors’ Report


The auditors’ report of the most recent annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 July 2002 was not subject to any qualification.
A3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors except for the stockbroking subsidiary’s operation which is dependent on the stock market performance.

A4.
Exceptional Items

There are no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2003. 

A5.
Changes in Estimates


There are no changes in accounting estimates used in the preparation of the interim financial report for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2003 as compared with the prior financial year.

A6. 
 Debt and Equity Securities 

There are no issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the financial period ended 30 April 2003 except for the following:

(a)  The Company has issued 3,332,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each for cash at the respective option prices pursuant to the Hwang-DBS (Malaysia) Berhad Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“the ESOS”). The exercise price ranged from RM1.14 to RM1.71 and cash proceeds arising from the exercise of options during the financial period ended 30 April 2003 amounted to RM4,231,380.

The option period of the ESOS has expired on 28 November 2002. 
(b) The Company had purchased back 5,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each for cash from the open market at a price of RM1.44 per share. The share buy-back transaction was financed by internally generated funds. The shares purchased are being held as treasury shares. Details of the share buy-back are as follows:

             Month
Number of
Highest
Lowest
Average
Total


Shares
Price
Price
Price
Amount


Purchased
Paid
Paid
Paid
Paid



RM
RM
RM
RM








December 2002
5,000
1.44
1.44
1.44
7,261

A7.
Dividends

A first and final dividend of 2.5 sen gross per ordinary share, less tax at 28% amounting to RM4,740,156 in respect of the previous financial year ended 31 July 2002 was paid on 23 December 2002. 

The Board of Directors has not declared or recommended the payment of a dividend in respect of the current financial year ending 31 July 2003. 

A8.
Segmental Information

The group is organised into four main business segments:

· Stockbroking and related activities
-
stockbroking, dealing in options and futures, asset and fund management and the management of unit trust funds

· Property investment

-
letting of properties

· Investment holding

-
investment holding

· Money lending

-
financiers, promoters and financial and monetary agents


Other business segments include dormant operations, none of which is of a sufficient size to be reported separately.


The directors are of the opinion that all inter-segment transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.


Primary reporting format - business segments  

PRIVATE 

9 months ended


30 April 2003
Stock-

Broking

And

Related

Activities

RM'000
Property 

Investment

RM'000
Investment
Holding

RM'000
Money

Lending

RM'000
Others

RM'000
Consoli-

-dated

RM'000


Revenue








Total revenue
73,817
5,572
13,059
8,973
81
101,502


Inter-segment revenue
(122)
(4,864)
(12,539)
-
-
(17,525)


External revenue
73,695
708
520
8,973
81
83,977


Results








Segment results 
(11,585)
3,565
(76)
7,239
77
(780)











Unallocated income





199


Unallocated expenses





(368)


Loss from operations





(949)


Interest expense





(3,187)


Loss before taxation






(4,136)


Taxation





(2,814)


Loss after taxation





(6,950)


Minority interests





347


Net loss for the financial period





(6,603)

PRIVATE 

9 months ended


30 April 2002
Stock-

Broking

And

Related

Activities

RM'000
Property 

Investment

RM'000
Investment
Holding

RM'000
Money

Lending

RM'000
Others

RM'000
Consoli-

-dated

RM'000


Revenue








Total revenue
99,389
3,820
1,401
1,771
-
106,381


Inter-segment revenue
(20)
(3,107)
(1,059)
-
-
(4,186)


External revenue
99,369
713
342
1,771
-
102,195


Results








Segment results 
18,036
2,069
2,726
1,784
(406)
24,209











Unallocated income





237


Unallocated expenses





       (404)


Profit from operations





24,042


Interest expense





(7,417)


Profit before taxation





16,625


Taxation





(10,548)


Profit after taxation





6,077


Minority interests





300


Net profit for the financial period





6,377

A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

Not applicable.

A10.
Subsequent Events 


There are no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period ended 30 April 2003 to 9 June 2003 (a date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this announcement) except for the status of corporate proposal disclosed in Note B8.
A11.
Changes in the Composition of the Group 


There are no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2003. 
A12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets 


Contingent liabilities in respect of corporate guarantees issued by the Company to financial institutions for banking facilities granted to its subsidiary companies for working capital purposes were reduced from RM100 million as at the end of the last financial year to RM36.7 million as at 30 April 2003. 

A13.
Commitments

Commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 30 April 2003 are as follows:

PRIVATE 


RM'000



Capital expenditure commitments:






Contracted but not provided for
Approved but not contracted for

174

7,102





7,276



Other commitments:







Underwriting commitments

4,504





11,780


B. Explanatory Notes in accordance with Chapter 9, Part K of the Listing Requirements of  Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

B1.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group’s operating revenue for the current financial period ended 30 April 2003 decreased to RM84.0 million compared to RM102.2 million in the corresponding period of the previous year. The decrease is mainly due to lower brokerage revenue earned by its stockbroking subsidiary which is attributed to a decrease in brokerage rates and decrease in KLSE value traded from RM112.0 billion to RM67.9 billion in the financial period ended 30 April 2003.  The decrease in operating revenue is however offset by higher interest income generated by its venture capital subsidiary.


The Group incurred a loss before taxation of RM4.1 million for the financial period ended 30 April 2003 compared to a pre-tax profit of RM16.6 million in the corresponding period of the previous year. This is mainly due to higher allowances made for diminution in value of investments and marketable securities and reduced brokerage during the period under review. 


In the opinion of the Board of Directors, no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen which would affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group for the period from 30 April 2003 to the date of issue of this announcement.

B2.
Material Change in Profit Before Taxation for the Current Quarter compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group incurred a loss before taxation for the current quarter ended 30 April 2003 amounting to RM2.1 million as compared to a pre-tax loss of RM303,000 in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 January 2003. 

The higher pre-tax loss is mainly due to the decrease in operating revenue as a result of lower brokerage and sales of unit trusts, coupled with higher allowances made for diminution in value of investments and marketable securities during the current quarter.  

B3.
Current Year’s Prospects
The prolonged external economic uncertainties and security issues will continue to have an effect on the local and global economies. However, the stimulus package recently announced by the government together with earlier measures such as the setting up of Valuecap, a government initiated investment fund, have cushioned the effects of the adverse economic conditions. 

Nonetheless, the recent improvement in market sentiments and surge in trading volume in the local and regional bourses are encouraging. The increase in market activities would have a positive effect on the performance of the stockbroking subsidiary of the Group.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors expects the Group to turn in an operating profit in the last quarter of the current financial year ending 31 July 2003.

The Board of Directors will also be reviewing the impairment of assets in accordance with MASB 23 which may have an impact on the current year’s financial result.

B4.
Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee


Not applicable

B5.
Taxation


Current Quarter 

Ended

30 April 2003

RM’000



Financial Period 

Ended

30 April 2003

RM’000



(i)
Current taxation
1,188

2,829

(ii) Deferred taxation
0

(15)


1,188

2,814

The Group’s taxation charge for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2003 is mainly due to non-deductibility of certain expenses, mainly depreciation and amortisation charges coupled with the non-availability of Group tax relief.


Tax credits arising from accumulated losses of acquired companies under the stockbroking consolidation exercise have not been taken into account in arriving at the tax provision of its stockbroking subsidiary as the Inland Revenue Board has yet to determine and approve the amount of tax credits available for utilisation.

B6. 
Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties


There are no disposal of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial period ended 30 April 2003.

B7.
Purchase and Sales of Quoted Securities

(a)
Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities by the Group other than the stockbroking subsidiary and the profit arising therefrom are as follows:









Current Quarter 

Ended

30 April 2003

RM’000



Financial Period 

Ended

30 April 2003

RM’000



(i)    
Total Purchase Consideration


1,761

8,182






(ii) Total Sale Proceeds
1,762

7,513

(iii) 




(iii)   
Total (Loss)/Profit on Disposals
(213)

258

(b) Total investments in quoted securities held by the Group other than the stockbroking subsidiary as at 30 April 2003 are as follows:

Included in Funds Under Management


RM’000


RM’000



(i)    
At Cost



12,347




(ii)     At Book Value

11,711

(iv) 


(iii)   
At Market Value

11,711

B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 9 June 2003 (the latest  practicable date  which  is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this announcement).  The acquisition by HDBS Securities of 1,275,000 ordinary shares of par value RM1.00 each in DBS Vickers Research (M) Sdn. Bhd. (“DBSV Research”), representing 51% of the issued and paid up share capital of DBSV Research was completed on 9 June 2003 and DBSV Research became a subsidiary of the Company with effect from that date.

B9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

(a) All Group borrowings as at 30 April 2003 are unsecured.

(b) Analysis between short term and long term borrowings as at 30 April 2003 are as follows:




    RM’000


Short Term Borrowings



Revolving Credit
32,000

             Overdraft (book balance)
4,700


36,700





Long Term Borrowings

 Nil




((c)
All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.


B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 9 June 2003 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this announcement).

B11.
Changes in material litigation 

There are no changes to the status of material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date up to 9 June 2003 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from date of issue of this announcement) save and except that the claim filed by HDBS Securities against one of its clients to recover an outstanding sum of RM8.99 million in the said client’s share trading and margin accounts which was fixed for hearing of HDBS Securities’ application for summary judgement on 6 January 2003 has been adjourned to 18 June 2003. No date has yet been fixed for the client’s counterclaim against HDBS Securities for damages wherein the client alleged that a third party had wrongfully traded on his accounts and further alleging breach of fiduciary duty on HDBS Securities’ part.

B12.
Dividends


Please refer to explanatory note A7.
B13.
Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share is calculated as follows:


Individual Quarter

Cumulative Quarter


3 months

ended

30 April

2003



3 months

ended

30 April

2002



9 months

ended

30 April

2003



9 months

ended

30 April

2002



Net (loss)/profit for the financial period  (RM’000)
(3,147)

4,920

(6,603)

6,377

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
263,469,000

258,887,517

262,306,608

258,476,454

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (sen)
(1.19)

1.90

(2.52)

2.47



















Net (loss)/profit for the financial period (RM’000)
(3,147)

4,920

(6,603)

6,377

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (as above)
263,469,000

258,887,517

262,306,608

258,476,454

Adjustments made for share options
0

2,492,600

0

1,904,922


263,469,000

261,380,117

262,306,608

260,381,376










Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (sen)
(1.19)

1.88

(2.52)

2.45

By Order of the Board

CHEN MUN PENG
TAN LEE PENG

Company Secretaries

Penang

11 June 2003
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